



# **Access Bank Plc**

**Unaudited IFRS Interim Financial Statements**

**1<sup>ST</sup> Quarter Ended 31 March, 2013**

**Condensed Report**

## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**

### **Introduction**

Access Bank Plc ('the Bank') recognizes that good corporate governance is fundamental to earning and retaining the confidence and trust of its stakeholders. It provides the structure through which the objectives of the Bank are set and the means of attaining those objectives.

The Codes of Corporate Governance for Banks in Nigeria Post Consolidation issued by the Central Bank of Nigeria, the Securities and Exchange Commission's Code of Best Practice and Access Bank's Principles of Corporate Governance collectively provide the basis for promoting sound corporate governance in the Bank. The Bank's subsidiary entities are guided by these principles in their governance frameworks and also meet the requirements of their respective jurisdictions to ensure local compliance. The Group's governance framework helps the Board to discharge its role of providing oversight and strategic counsel in balance with its responsibility to ensure conformity with regulatory requirements and acceptable risk.

Compliance with all applicable legislation, regulations, standards and codes is an essential characteristic of the Bank's culture. The Board monitors compliance with these by means of management reports, which include information on any significant interaction with key stakeholders.

### **Governance structure**

#### **Shareholders' Meeting:**

Shareholders meetings are duly convened and held in line with the Bank's Articles of Association and existing statutory and regulatory regimes in an open manner, for the purpose of deliberating on issues affecting the Bank's strategic direction. This occurs through a fair and transparent process and also serves as a medium for fostering interaction between the Board, Management and Shareholders. Attendance at the Annual General Meeting is open to shareholders or their proxies while proceedings at such meetings are usually monitored by members of the press, representatives of the Nigerian Stock Exchange, Central Bank of Nigeria and Securities and Exchange Commission. The Board ensures that shareholders are provided with adequate notice of the meeting. An Extraordinary General Meeting may also be convened at the request of the Board or shareholders holding not less than 10% of the Bank's paid-up capital.

#### **The Board: Composition and Role**

The Board comprises fourteen members, which include the Chairman and seven non-Executive Directors, the Group Managing Director/CEO; Group Deputy Managing Director and four Executive Directors. In line with best practice, there is separation of powers between the Chairman and Managing Director. The Board is able to reach impartial decisions as its Non-Executive Directors are a blend of Independent and Non-Independent Directors with no shadow or alternate Directors, which ensures that independent thought is brought to bear on decisions of the Board. The effectiveness of the Board derives from the diverse range of skills, competences of the executive and non-executive Directors who have exceptional degrees of banking, financial and broader entrepreneurial experiences.

The Board is responsible for ensuring the creation and delivery of sustainable value to the Bank's stakeholders through its management of the Bank's business. The Board is accountable to the shareholders and is responsible for the management of the Bank's relationship with its various stakeholders. The Board ensures that the activities of the Bank are at all times executed within the applicable and regulatory framework. The Bank's Principles of Corporate Governance which is a set of principles which have been adopted by the Board as a definitive statement of Corporate Governance defines such matters which have been reserved for the Board. The

matters reserved for the Board include, but are not limited to, defining the Bank's business strategy and objectives, formulating risk policies and making decisions on the establishment of foreign subsidiaries. Executive Management is accountable to the Board for the development and implementation of strategy and policies.

The Board meets quarterly and emergency meetings are convened as may be required by circumstances. The annual calendar of the Board and Committee meetings are approved in advance and all Directors are expected to attend each meeting. The annual calendar of board meetings includes a board retreat at an offsite location over three days to consider strategic matters and review the opportunities and challenges facing the Bank. All Directors are provided with notice, agenda and meeting papers in advance of each meeting and, where a Director is unable to attend a meeting, he/she is still provided with the relevant papers for the meeting while such Director reserves the right to discuss with the Chairman the matters he/she may wish to raise at the meeting. Decisions are also taken between meetings via written resolutions circulated to all Directors in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Bank.

The Company Secretary and his team continue to provide dedicated support to the Board ensuring that directors receive timely and accurate information required to fulfill their roles. Directors may at the Bank's expense take independent professional advice on matters pertaining to their role as Directors. In addition, the directors receive monthly updates on developments in the business and regulatory environment. The Board ensures the regular training and education of board members on issues pertaining to their oversight functions.

#### **The Standing Committees:**

**The Board carries out its oversight function through its standing committees each of which has a charter that clearly defines its purpose, composition, structure, frequency of meetings, duties, tenure and reporting lines to the Board. In line with best practice, the Chairman of the Board does not sit on any of the committees. The Board's four standing committees are: the Board Risk Management Committee, the Board Audit Committee, the Board Human Resources Committee and the Board Credit & Finance Committee.**

The Committee assists the Board in fulfilling its oversight responsibility relating to the integrity of the Bank's financial statements and the financial reporting process; the independence and performance of the Bank's internal and external auditors; and the Bank's system of internal control and mechanism for receiving complaints regarding the Bank's accounting and operating procedures. The Bank's Chief Internal Auditor and Chief Compliance Officer have access to the Committee and make quarterly presentations to the Committee. The Committee met five times during the 2010 financial year.

### **Board Risk Management Committee**

The Committee assists the Board in fulfilling its oversight responsibility relating to establishment of policies, standards and guidelines for risk management, and compliance with legal and regulatory requirements in the Bank. In addition, it oversees the establishment of a formal written policy on the overall risk management system. The Committee also ensures compliance with established policies through periodic reviews of reports provided by management and ensures the appointment of qualified officers to manage the risk function. The Committee evaluates the Bank's risk policies on a periodic basis to accommodate major changes in internal or external environment. The Committee met four times during the 2010 financial year.

### **Board Credit and Finance Committee**

The Committee considers and approves loan applications above certain limits (as defined by the Board from time to time) which have been approved by the Management Credit Committee. It also acts as a catalyst for credit policy changes. Given the number of credit requests requiring the Committee's approval and the need for expeditious approval of credits, credits are circulated amongst the members for consideration and approval between Board Committee Meetings. The Committee meets four times during the financial year.

### **Board Human Resources Committee**

The Committee advises the Board on its oversight responsibilities in relation to compensation, benefits and all other human resource matters affecting the Directors and employees of the Bank. Specifically, the committee is responsible for determining and executing the processes for board appointments, recommending appropriate remuneration for Directors (both executive and non-executive) and approving remuneration for all other members of staff. The objectives of the Committee include ensuring that the Bank's human resources are maximised to support the long term success of the Bank and to protect the welfare of all employees. The Committee meets four times during the financial year.

### **Executive committee**

The Executive Committee (EXCO) is made up of the Group Managing Director as Chairman, the Group Deputy Managing Director and all the Executive Directors as members. The Committee meets to deliberate and take policy decisions on the management of the Bank. It is primarily responsible for the implementation of strategies approved by the Board and ensuring the efficient deployment of the Bank's resources.

### **Management committees**

These are standing committees made up of senior management of the Bank. The Committees are also risk driven and are set up to identify, analyse and make recommendations on risk pertaining to the Bank's day to day activities. They ensure that the risk limits set by the Board and the regulatory bodies are complied with and also provide inputs to the various Board Committees in addition to ensuring that the effective implementation of risk policies. They meet as frequently as risk issues occur and take actions and decisions within the confines of their respective powers. The management committees include: Management Credit Committee, Asset and Liabilities Committee, Enterprise Risk Management Committee, Criticized Assets Committee and IT Steering Committee.

### **Code of ethics**

The Bank has articulated a code of conduct which specifies expected behaviour of its staff. The Code requires that each Bank staff shall read the Code of Conduct document and sign a confirmation that they have read and understood the document upon employment. In addition, there is a re- affirmation process that requires each member of staff to confirm understanding of and compliance with the Code of Conduct at least once in each year. The Bank has a Compliance Manual, which provides guidelines for addressing violations/breaches and ensuring enforcement of discipline with respect to staff conduct. The Bank also has a Disciplinary Guide which provides sample offences/violations and prescribes disciplinary measures to be adopted in various cases. The Head of Human Resources is responsible for the design and implementation of the code of conduct while the



Chief Compliance Officer is responsible for monitoring and ensuring compliance.

**Whistle blowing**

The Bank has a whistle-blowing policy which provides the procedure for reporting suspected breaches of the Bank's internal policies, laws and regulations. There is a special e-mail address and telephone hotline dedicated for whistle blowing. The Bank's Chief Compliance Officer (CCO) is responsible for monitoring and reporting on whistle blowing.

## STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICY

### 1. Reporting entity

Access Bank Plc (“the Bank”) is a company domiciled in Nigeria. The address of the Bank’s registered office is Plot 999c Danmole , Victoria Island, Lagos. The consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2013 are prepared for the Bank and its subsidiaries (together referred to as “the Group” and separately referred to as “Group entities”). The Group is primarily involved in investment, corporate, commercial and retail banking.

### 2. Statement of compliance with international financial reporting standards

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). They have been prepared in addition to the Group’s statutory financial statements (not included herein), which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

### 3. Basis of preparation

#### (a) Reporting period

The 2013 consolidated unaudited financial statements have been prepared for a 3 month period.

#### (b) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Naira, which is the Bank’s functional currency; except where indicated, financial information presented in Naira has been rounded to the nearest thousand.

#### (c) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following:

- derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value.
- Non-derivative financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value.
- Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value.
- liabilities for cash-settled share-based payment arrangements are measured at fair value.
- the liability for defined benefit obligations is recognised as the present value of the defined benefit obligation less the total of the plan assets, plus unrecognised actuarial gains, less unrecognised past service cost and unrecognised actuarial losses.

#### (d) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods, if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainties and critical judgements in applying accounting

policies that have the most significant effect on the amount recognised in the financial statements are described in notes 5 and 6.

**(e) Changes to accounting policies**

All new accounting standards and interpretations applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2010 have been applied to the group effective from the required date of application. The initial application of these standards and applications has not had a material impact on the financial position or financial results of the Group.

- Amendment to IAS 32 Classification of rights issues applicable 1 February 2010. The Group did not have any rights issue during the year.
- The Group has adopted IFRS 3 Business Combinations (2008). The change in accounting policy is applied prospectively and had no material impact on earnings per share. The new accounting policy in respect to business combinations is presented as follows:

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method as at the acquisition date, which is the date on which control is transferred to the Group. Control is the power to govern the financial operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, the Group takes into consideration potential voting rights that currently are exercisable.

*Acquisitions on or after 1 January 2009*

For acquisitions on or after 1 January 2009, the Group measures goodwill as the fair value of the consideration transferred including the recognised amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree, less the net recognised amount (generally fair value) of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, all measured as of the acquisition date. When the excess is negative, a bargain purchase gain is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The Group elects on a transaction-by-transaction basis whether to measure non-controlling interest at its fair value, or at its proportionate share of the recognised amount of the identifiable net assets, as at acquisition date.

Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, that the group incurs in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred.

*Acquisitions between 1 January 2003 and 1 January 2009*

For acquisitions between 1 January 2003 and 1 January 2009, goodwill represents the excess of the cost of the acquisition over the Group's interest in the recognised amount (generally fair value) of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquiree. When the excess was negative, a bargain purchase gain was recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, that the Group incurred in connection with business combinations were capitalised as part of the cost of the acquisitions.

*Acquisitions prior to 1 January 2003*

As part of its transition to IFRSs, the Group elected to restate only those business combinations that occurred on or after 1 January 2003. In respect of acquisitions prior to 1 January 2003, goodwill represents the amount recognised under the Group's previous accounting framework, (Nigerian GAAP)

- Disclosures pertaining to fair values and liquidity risk for financial instruments  
The Group has applied *Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments* (Amendments to IFRS 7), issued in March 2009, that require enhanced disclosures about fair value measurements and liquidity risk in respect of financial instruments.

The amendments require that fair value measurement disclosures use a three-level fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in measuring fair values of financial instruments. Specific disclosures are required when fair value measurements are categorised as Level 3 (significant unobservable inputs) in the fair value hierarchy. The amendments require that any significant change between Level 1 and Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy be disclosed separately, distinguishing between transfers into and out of each level. Furthermore, changes in valuation techniques from one period to another, including the reasons therefore, are required to be disclosed for each class of financial instruments.

Revised disclosures in respect of fair values of financial instruments are included in note 6 *Use of estimates and judgments*.

Further, the definition of liquidity risk has been amended and it is now defined as the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

The amendments require disclosure of a maturity analysis for non- derivative and derivative financial liabilities, but contractual maturities are required to be disclosed for derivative financial liabilities only when contractual maturities are essential for an understanding of the timing of cash flows. For issued financial guarantee contracts, the amendments require the maximum amount of the guarantee to be disclosed in the earliest period in which the guarantee could be called.

Revised disclosures in respect of liquidity risk are included in note 5c.

#### **4. Significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies applied in preparing this report are consistent with the ones contained in the Financial Statements for 31 December 2012. Below is a summarized version.

The accounting policies have been applied consistently by Group entities.

##### **(a) Basis of consolidation**

###### **(i) Subsidiaries**

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. Control exists when the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that presently are exercisable are taken into account. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. The financial statements have been prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances.

###### **(ii) Special purpose entities**

Special purpose entities (SPEs) are entities that are created to accomplish a narrow and well-defined objective. An SPE is consolidated if, based on an evaluation of the substance of its relationship with the Group and the SPE's risks and rewards, the Group concludes that it controls the SPE.

The following circumstances may indicate a relationship in which, in substance, the Group controls and consequently consolidates an SPE:

- The activities of the SPE are being conducted on behalf of the Group according to its specific business needs so that the Group obtains benefits from the SPE's operation.
- The Group has the decision-making powers to obtain the majority of the benefits of the activities of the SPE or, by setting up an 'autopilot' mechanism; the Group has delegated these decision-making powers.
- The Group has the rights to obtain the majority of the benefits of the SPE and therefore may be exposed to risks incident to the activities of the SPE.



- The Group retains the majority of the residual or ownership risks related to the SPE or its assets in order to obtain benefits from its activities.

The assessment of whether the Group has control over an SPE is carried out at inception and normally no further assessment of control is carried out in the absence of changes in the structure or terms of the SPE, or additional transactions between the Group and the SPE. Day-to-day changes in market conditions normally do not lead to a reassessment of control. However, sometimes changes in market conditions may alter the substance of the relationship between the Group and the SPE and in such instances the Group determines whether the change warrants a reassessment of control based on the specific facts and circumstances. Where the Group's voluntary actions, such as lending amounts in excess of existing liquidity facilities or extending terms beyond those established originally, change the relationship between the Group and an SPE, the Group performs a reassessment of control over the SPE.

#### **(iii) Accounting method of acquisition**

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for the purchase of subsidiaries. The cost of an acquisition is measured at the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed, plus any costs directly related to the acquisition. The excess of the cost of an acquisition over the Group's share of the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. See accounting policy on goodwill.

#### **(iv) Funds management**

The Group manages and administers assets held in unit trusts and other investment vehicles on behalf of investors. The financial statements of these entities are not included in these consolidated financial statements except when the Group controls the entity.

#### **(v) Transactions eliminated on consolidation**

Intra-group balances, and income and expenses (except for foreign currency translation gains or losses) arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

### **(b) Foreign currency**

#### **(i) Foreign currency transactions**

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the respective functional currencies of Group entities at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at each reporting date are retranslated to the functional currency at exchange rates as at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period using the rates prevalent at the beginning, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortised cost in the functional currency at the period end using the rates prevalent at the period end. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognised in profit or loss.

#### **(ii) Foreign operations**

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on acquisition, are translated to Naira at exchange rates at the reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated to Naira at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions or at average rates of exchange where these approximate to actual rates.

Foreign currency differences on the translation of foreign operations are recognised in other comprehensive income. Since 1 April 2006, the Group's date of transition to IFRS, such differences have been recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve. However, if the operation is not wholly

owned the relevant proportionate share of the difference is allocated instead to the non-controlling interest. When a foreign operation is disposed of, in part or in full, the relevant amount in the foreign currency translation reserve is transferred to profit or loss. On the partial disposal of a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation, the relevant proportion of such cumulative amount is reattributed to non-controlling interest. In any other partial disposal of a foreign operation, the relevant proportion is reclassified to profit or loss.

Foreign exchange gains or losses arising from a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation, the settlement of which is neither planned nor likely in the foreseeable future and which in substance is considered to form part of the net investment in the foreign operation, are recognised in other comprehensive income and foreign currency translation reserve.

### **(c) Interest**

Interest income and expense are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments and receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or liability (or, where appropriate, a shorter period) to the carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Group estimates future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instruments but not future credit losses.

The calculation of the effective interest rate includes contractual fees and points paid or received, transaction costs, and discounts or premiums that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset or liability.

Interest income and expense presented in the statement of comprehensive income include:

- interest on financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost calculated on an effective interest rate basis.
- interest on available-for-sale investment securities calculated on an effective interest basis

Interest income and expense on all trading assets and liabilities are recognized as interest in profit or loss account.

Fair value changes on trading assets and liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss, are presented in net trading income through profit or loss.

### **(d) Fees and commission**

Fees and commission income and expenses that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or liability are included in the measurement of the effective interest rate.

Other fees and commission income, including account servicing fees, investment management and other fiduciary activity fees, sales commission, placement fees and syndication fees, are recognised as the related services are performed. When a loan commitment is not expected to result in the draw-down of a loan, loan commitment fees are recognised on a straight-line basis over the commitment period.

Other fees and commission expense relates mainly to transaction and service fees, which are expensed as the services are received.

**(e) Net trading income**

Net trading income comprises gains less losses related to trading assets and liabilities, and includes all realised and unrealised fair value changes, dividends and foreign exchange differences.

**(f) Net income from other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss**

Net income from other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss relates to derivatives held for risk management purposes that do not form part of qualifying hedge relationships and financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss, and include all realised and unrealised fair value changes, interest, dividends and foreign exchange differences.

**(g) Dividends**

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive income is established. Dividends on trading equities are reflected as a component of net trading income. Dividend income on available-for-sale securities are recognised as a component of other operating income.

**(h) Lease payments**

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognised as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expense and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance expense is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Contingent lease payments are accounted for by revising the minimum lease payments over the remaining term of the lease when the lease adjustment is confirmed.

**(i) Income tax expense**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the financial position date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of goodwill, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they probably will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends by the Bank are recognised at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend is recognised.

**(j) Financial assets and liabilities**

**(i) Recognition**

The Group initially recognises loans and advances, deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities

on the date that they are originated. All other financial assets and liabilities (including assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss) are initially recognised on the trade date at which the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

**(ii) Classification**

See accounting policies 4(l), (m), (n) and (o).

**(iii) De-recognition**

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Group is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.

The Group enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its financial position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets or a portion of them. If all or substantially all risks and rewards are retained, then the transferred assets are not derecognised from the financial position. Transfers of assets with retention of all or substantially all risks and rewards include, for example, securities lending and repurchase transactions.

In transactions in which the Group neither retains nor transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a financial asset, it derecognises the asset if control over the asset is lost.

The rights and obligations retained in the transfer are recognised separately as assets and liabilities as appropriate. In transfers where control over the asset is retained, the Group continues to recognise the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement, determined by the extent to which it is exposed to changes in the value of the transferred asset.

The Group writes off certain loans and investment securities when they are deemed to be uncollectible

**(iv) Offsetting**

Financial assets and liabilities are set off and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group has a legal right to set off the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted under IFRSs, or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions such as in the Group's trading activity.

**(v) Sale and repurchase agreements**

Securities sold subject to repurchase agreements ('repos') remain on the statement of financial position; the counterparty liability is included in amounts due to other banks, deposits from banks, other deposits or deposits due to customers, as appropriate. Securities purchased under agreements to resell (reverse repos) are recorded as money market placement. The difference between sale and repurchase price is treated as interest and accrued over the life of the agreements using the effective interest method.

Securities lent to counterparties are also retained in the financial statements. Securities borrowed are not recognised in the financial statements, unless these are sold to third parties, in which case the purchase and sale are recorded with the gain or loss included in trading income.

**(vi) Amortised cost measurement**

The amortised cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the financial asset or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount recognised and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment.

**(vii) Fair value measurement**

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction on the measurement date.

When available, the Group measures the fair value of an instrument using quoted prices in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis.

If a market for a financial instrument is not active, the Group establishes fair value using valuation techniques. Valuation techniques include using recent arm's length transactions between knowledgeable, willing parties (if available), reference to the current fair value of other instruments that are substantially the same, and discounted cash flow analysis. The chosen valuation technique makes maximum use of market inputs, relies as little as possible on estimates specific to the Group, incorporates all factors that market participants would consider in setting a price, and is consistent with accepted economic methodologies for pricing financial instruments. Inputs to valuation techniques reasonably represent market expectations and measures of the risk-return factors inherent in the financial instrument. The Group calibrates valuation techniques and tests them for validity using prices from observable current market transactions in the same instrument or based on other available observable market data.

The best evidence of a financial instrument at initial recognition is the transaction price, i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received, unless the fair value of that instrument is evidenced by comparison with other observable current market transactions in the same instrument (i.e. without modification or repackaging) or based on a valuation technique whose variables include only data from observable markets. When transaction price provides the best evidence of fair value at initial recognition, the financial instrument is initially measured at the transaction price and any difference between this price and the value initially obtained from a valuation model is subsequently recognised in profit or loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but not later than when the valuation is supported wholly by observable market data or the instrument is closed out.

**(viii) Identification and measurement of impairment**

At each reporting date the Group assesses whether there is objective evidence that financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss are impaired. Financial assets are impaired when objective evidence demonstrates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event has an impact on the future cash flows on the asset that can be estimated reliably. The Group considers evidence of impairment for loans and advances and held-to-maturity investments at both a specific asset and collective level. Assets showing signs of deterioration are assessed for individual impairment. All individually significant loans and advances and held-to maturity investments found not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for any impairment that has been incurred but not yet identified by grouping together financial assets (carried at amortised cost) with similar risk characteristics.

Objective evidence that financial assets (including equity securities) are impaired can include significant financial difficulty of the obligor, default or delinquency by a borrower resulting in a breach of contract, restructuring of a loan or advance by the Group on terms that the Group would not otherwise consider, indications that a borrower or issuer will enter bankruptcy, the disappearance of an active market for a security, or other observable data relating to a group of assets such as adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers or issuers in the group, or economic conditions that correlate with defaults in the group. In addition, for an investment in an equity security, a significant or prolonged decline in its fair value below cost is objective evidence of impairment.

In assessing collective impairment the Group uses statistical modelling of historical trends of the probability of default, timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgement as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical modelling. Default rates, loss rates and the expected timing of future recoveries are regularly benchmarked against actual outcomes to ensure that they remain appropriate.

Impairment losses on assets carried at amortised cost are measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the financial assets and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the assets' original effective interest rate. Losses are recognised in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against loans and advances. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognised through the unwinding of the discount. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Impairment losses on available-for-sale investment securities are recognised by transferring the difference between the amortised acquisition cost and current fair value out of equity to profit or loss. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss on an available-for-sale debt security to decrease, the impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss. However, any subsequent recovery in the fair value of an impaired available-for-sale equity security is recognised in other comprehensive income.

**(ix) Designation at fair value through profit or loss**

The Group designates financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss in the following circumstances:

- The assets or liabilities are managed, evaluated and reported internally on a fair value basis.
- The designation eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch which would otherwise arise.
- The asset or liability contains an embedded derivative that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required under the contract.

Note 8 sets out the amount of each class of financial asset or liability that has been designated at fair value through profit or loss. A description of the basis for each designation is set out in the note for the relevant asset or liability class.

**(k) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include notes and coins on hand, unrestricted balances held with central banks and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities of less than three months, which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Group in the management of its short-term commitments.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortised cost in the statement of financial position.

**(l) Trading assets and liabilities**

Trading assets and liabilities are those assets and liabilities that the Group acquires or incurs principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term, or holds as part of a portfolio that is managed together for short-term profit or position taking.

Trading assets and liabilities are initially recognised and subsequently measured at fair value in the statement of financial position with transaction costs taken directly to profit or loss. All changes in fair value are recognised as part of net trading income in profit or loss. Trading assets and liabilities are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, as non-derivative financial assets, other than those designated at fair value through profit or loss (i.e. trading) category are reclassified if they are no longer held for the purpose of being sold or repurchased in the near term and the following conditions are met:

- If the financial asset would have met the definition of loans and receivables (if the financial asset had not been required to be classified as held for trading at initial recognition), then it may be reclassified if the Group has the intention and ability to hold the financial asset for the foreseeable future or until maturity.

- If the financial asset would not have met the definition of loans and receivable, then it may be reclassified out of the trading category only in rare circumstances.

**(m) Loans and advances**

Loans and advances are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and that the Group does not intend to sell immediately or in the near term.

When the Group is the lessor in a lease agreement that transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset to the lessee, the arrangement is classified as a finance lease and a receivable equal to the net investment in the lease and recognised and presented within loans and advances.

When the Group purchases a financial asset and simultaneously enters into an agreement to resell the asset (or a substantially similar asset) at a fixed price on a future date (“reverse repo or stock borrowing”), the arrangement is accounted for as a loan or advance, and the underlying asset is not recognised in the Group’s financial statements.

Loans and advances are initially measured at fair value plus incremental direct transaction costs, and subsequently measured at their amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**(n) Investment securities**

Investment securities are initially measured at fair value plus, in case of investment securities not at fair value through profit or loss, incremental direct transaction costs and subsequently accounted for depending on their classification as either held for trading, held-to-maturity, fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale.

**(i) Held-to-maturity**

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity that the Group has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity, and which are not designated at fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale.

Held-to-maturity investments are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Any sale or reclassification of a significant amount of held-to-maturity investments not close to their maturity would result in the reclassification of all held-to-maturity investments as available-for-sale, and prevent the Group from classifying investment securities as held-to-maturity for the current and the following two financial years. However, sales and reclassifications in any of the following circumstances would not trigger a reclassification:

- Sales or reclassification that are so close to maturity that changes on the market rate of interest would not have a significant effect on the financial asset’s fair value.
- Sales or reclassification after the Group has collected substantially all the asset’s original principal.
- Sales or reclassification attributable to non-recurring isolated events beyond the Group’s control that could not have been reasonably anticipated.

**(ii) Fair value through profit or loss**

The Group designates some investment securities at fair value with fair value changes recognised immediately in profit or loss as described in accounting policy (k) (ix).

**(iii) Available-for-sale**

Available-for-sale investments are non-derivative investments that are not designated as another category of financial assets. Unquoted equity securities whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are carried at cost. All other available-for-sale investments are carried at fair value.

Interest income is recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method. Dividend income is

recognised in profit or loss when the Group becomes entitled to the dividend. Foreign exchange gains or losses on available-for-sale debt security investments are recognised in profit or loss.

Other fair value changes are recognised directly in other comprehensive income until the investment is sold or impaired whereupon the cumulative gains and losses previously recognised in other comprehensive income are recognised to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment.

A non-derivative financial asset may be reclassified from the available-for-sale category to the loans and receivable category if it otherwise would have met the definition of loans and receivables and if the Group has the intention and ability to hold that financial asset for the foreseeable future or until maturity.

**(o) Derivatives held for risk management purposes**

Derivatives held for risk management purposes include all derivative assets and liabilities that are not classified as trading assets or liabilities. Derivatives are recognised initially at fair value; attributable transaction costs are recognised in profit or loss when incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivatives are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

**(p) Investment properties**

An investment property is an investment in land or buildings held primarily for generating income or capital appreciation and not occupied substantially for use in the operations of the Group. An occupation of more than 15% of the property is considered substantial. Investment properties are carried in the balance sheet at their market value and revalued yearly on a systematic basis at least once in every three years. Investment properties are not subject to periodic charge for depreciation.

When there has been a decline in value of an investment property, the carrying amount of the property is written down to recognize the loss. Such a reduction is charged to the profit and loss account. Reductions in carrying amount are reversed when there is an increase, following a revaluation in accordance with the Group's policy, in the value of the investment property, or if the reasons for the reduction no longer exist.

An increase in carrying amount arising from the revaluation of investment property is credited to equity as revaluation surplus. To the extent that a decrease in carrying amount offsets a previous increase, for the same property that has been credited to revaluation surplus and not subsequently reversed or utilized, it is charged against that revaluation surplus rather than the profit and loss account.

An increase on revaluation which is directly related to a previous decrease in carrying amount for the same property that was charged to the profit and loss account, is credited to profit and loss account to the extent that it offsets the previously recorded decrease. On disposal of an investment property, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to the profit and loss account. Investment properties are disclosed separately from the property and equipment used for the purposes of the business.

**(q) Property and equipment**

**(i) Recognition and measurement**

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

When parts of an item of property or equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment.

**(ii) Subsequent costs**

The cost of replacing part of an item of property or equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Group and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-



day servicing of property and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

### **(iii) Depreciation**

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis to write down the cost of each asset, to their residual values over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property and equipment. Leased assets under finance lease are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives.

Depreciation begins when an asset is available for use and ceases at the earlier of the date that the asset is derecognised or classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5. A non-current asset or disposal group is not depreciated while it is classified as held for sale.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

Leasehold improvements	Over the shorter of the useful life of the item or lease term
Buildings	50 years
Computer hardware	3 years
Furniture and fittings	5 years
Motor vehicles	4 years

Capital work in progress is not depreciated. Upon completion it is transferred to the relevant asset category. Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at each reporting date.

### **(iv) De-recognition**

An item of property and equipment is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

## **(r) Intangible assets**

### **(i) Goodwill**

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of subsidiaries. Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of the acquisition over the Group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquiree. When the excess is negative, it is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

#### *Acquisitions of non-controlling interests*

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary represents the excess of the cost of the additional investment over the carrying amount of the net assets at the date of acquisition.

#### *Subsequent measurement*

Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

### **(ii) Software**

Software acquired by the Group is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Expenditure on internally developed software is recognised as an asset when the Group is able to demonstrate its intention and ability to complete the development and use the software in a manner that will generate future economic benefits, and can reliably measure the costs to complete the development. The capitalised costs of internally developed software include all costs directly attributable to developing the software, and are amortised over its useful life. Internally developed software is stated at capitalised cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment.

Subsequent expenditure on software assets is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits

embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is expensed as incurred.

Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the software, from the date that it is available for use. The estimated useful life of software is five years. This is reassessed annually.

**(s) Leased assets – lessee**

Leases in terms of which the Group assumes substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset.

Other leases are operating leases and are not recognised on the Group's statement of financial position.

**(t) Impairment of non-financial assets**

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets other than goodwill and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of goodwill is estimated at each reporting date. An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable asset group that generates cash flows that largely are independent from other assets and groups. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a *pro rata* basis.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

**(u) Deposits and debt securities issued**

Deposits and debt securities issued are the Group's sources of debt funding. When the Group sells a financial asset and simultaneously enters into a "repo" or "stock lending" agreement to repurchase the asset (or a similar asset) at a fixed price on a future date, the arrangement is accounted for as a deposit, and the underlying asset continues to be recognised in the Group's financial statements.

The Group classifies capital instruments as financial liabilities or equity instruments in accordance with the substance of the contractual terms of the instrument.

Deposits and debt securities issued are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs, and subsequently measured at their amortised cost using the effective interest method, except where the Group chooses to carry the liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

**(v) Provisions**

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a

pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

A provision for restructuring is recognised when the Group has approved a detailed and formal restructuring plan, and the restructuring either has commenced or has been announced publicly. Future operating costs are not provided for.

A provision for onerous contracts is recognised when the expected benefits to be derived by the Group from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract. The provision is measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before a provision is established, the Group recognises any impairment loss on the assets associated with that contract.

**(w) Financial guarantees**

Financial guarantees are contracts that require the Group to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantee liabilities are initially recognised at their fair value, and the initial fair value is amortised over the life of the financial guarantee. The guarantee liability is subsequently carried at the higher of this amortised amount and the present value of any expected payment (when a payment under the guarantee has become probable). Financial guarantees are included within other liabilities.

**(x) Employee benefits**

**(i) Defined contribution plans**

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when they are due.

**(ii) Termination benefits**

Termination benefits are recognised as an expense when the Group is demonstrably committed, without realistic possibility of withdrawal, to a formal detailed plan to terminate employment before the normal retirement date. Termination benefits for voluntary redundancies are recognised if the Group has made an offer encouraging voluntary redundancy, it is probable that the offer will be accepted, and the number of acceptances can be estimated reliably.

**(iii) Short-term employee benefits**

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided.

A provision is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

**(iv) Share-based payment transactions**

The Bank operates a cash-settled share based compensation plan (i.e. share appreciation rights - SARs) for its management personnel. The management personnel are entitled to the share appreciation rights at a pre-determined price after spending five years in the Bank.

The fair value of the amount payable to employees in respect of share appreciation rights, which are settled in cash, is recognized as an expense, with a corresponding increase in liabilities, over the period in which the employees become unconditionally entitled to payment. The liability is re-measured at each reporting date and at settlement date. Any changes in the fair value of the liability are recognized as personnel expense in profit or loss.

**(y) Share capital and reserves**

**(i) Share issue costs**

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of an equity instrument are deducted from the initial measurement of the equity instruments.

**(ii) Dividend on the Bank's ordinary shares**

Dividends on the Bank's ordinary shares are recognised in equity when approved by the Bank's shareholders.

**(iii) Treasury shares**

Where the Bank or any member of the Group purchases the Bank's share capital, the consideration paid is deducted from the shareholders' equity as treasury shares until they are cancelled. Where such shares are subsequently sold or reissued, any consideration received is included in shareholders' equity.

**(ab) Earnings per share**

The Group presents basic earnings per share (EPS) for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Bank by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

**(z) Operating segment**

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it can earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group's other components, whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the Executive Management Committee to make decisions about resources allocated to each segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

**(aa) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted**

Standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the bank's financial statements are listed below. This listing is of standards and interpretations issued, which the bank reasonably expects to be applicable at a future date. The bank intends to adopt those standards when they become effective.

***IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures (Amendment)***

The amended standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011. It clarified the definition of a related party to simplify the identification of such relationships and to eliminate inconsistencies in its application. The revised standard introduces a partial exemption of disclosure requirements for government-related entities. The bank does not expect any impact on its financial position or performance. Early adoption is permitted for either the partial exemption for government-related entities or for the entire standard.

***IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation – Classification of Rights Issues***

The amendment to IAS 32 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 February 2010 and amended the definition of a financial liability in order to classify rights issues (and certain options or warrants) as equity instruments in cases where such rights are given pro rata to all of the existing owners of the same class of an entity's non-derivative equity instruments, or to acquire a fixed number of the entity's own equity instruments for a fixed amount in any currency. This amendment will have no impact on the bank after initial application.

***IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement***

IFRS 9 as issued reflects the first phase of the IASBs work on the replacement of IAS 39 and applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities as defined in IAS 39. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013. In subsequent phases, the Board will address impairment and hedge accounting. The completion of this project is expected in mid 2011. The adoption of the first phase of IFRS 9 will primarily have an effect on the classification and measurement of the bank's financial assets. The bank is currently assessing the impact of adopting IFRS 9, however, the

impact of adoption depends on the assets held by the bank at the date of adoption, it is not practical to quantify the effect.

***IFRIC 14 Prepayments of a minimum funding requirement (Amendment)***

The amendment to IFRIC 14 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011 with retrospective application. The amendment provides guidance on assessing the recoverable amount of a net pension asset. The amendment permits an entity to treat the prepayment of a minimum funding requirement as an asset. The amendment is expected to have no impact on the financial statements of the bank.

***IFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments***

IFRIC 19 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010. The interpretation clarifies that equity instruments issued to a creditor to extinguish a financial liability qualify as consideration paid. The equity instruments issued are measured at their fair value. In case this cannot be reliably measured, they are measured at the fair value of the liability extinguished. Any gain or loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss. The adoption of this interpretation will have no effect on the financial statements of the bank.

***Improvements to IFRSs (issued in May 2010)***

The IASB issued Improvements to IFRSs, an omnibus of amendments to its IFRS standards. The amendments have not been adopted as they become effective for annual periods on or after either 1 July 2010 or 1 January 2011. The amendments are listed below:

- IFRS 3 Business Combinations
- IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
- IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements
- IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
- IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes

The bank, however, expects no impact from the adoption of the amendments on its financial position or performance.

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**As at 31st March 2013**

	<u>NOTES</u>	<b>31-Mar-13 N'000</b>	<b>31-Dec-12 N'000</b>
<b>ASSETS:</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	1	261,956,068	296,184,966
Non-Pledged Trading Assets	2	53,118,962	27,906,804
Trading Properties		3,377,221	2,693,227
Pledged assets	3	66,802,280	60,949,856
Derivative financial instruments		-	30,949
Loans and advances to customers	4	623,097,517	608,638,341
Insurance receivables		180,597	627,337
Investment securities	5	408,849,810	447,281,811
Investments in equity accounted investee		2,548,828	2,548,828
Investment properties	6	17,400,583	14,360,567
Property and equipment	7	61,451,894	64,565,889
Intangible assets	8	2,931,321	3,404,944
Deferred tax assets		8,113,973	8,113,973
Other assets	10	159,966,320	177,042,628
Assets classified as held for sale and discontinued operations	11	33,458,766.22	30,827,257
<b>TOTAL ASSET</b>		<b><u>1,703,254,140</u></b>	<b><u>1,745,177,377</u></b>
<b>LIABILITIES:</b>			
Deposits from banks	15	42,876,516	105,170,552
Deposits for customers	14	1,210,988,156	1,201,481,996
Derivative financial instruments		-	35,515
Current income tax liabilities		3,768,999	8,937,964
Other liabilities	16	59,947,904	60,905,849
Claims payable		183,873	118,226
Liabilities on investment contracts		-	65,591
Liabilities on insurance contracts		2,665,117	3,351,234
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	17	48,681,560	40,092,312
Contingent settlement provisions		3,548,000	3,548,250
Debt securities issued		54,656,000	54,685,891
Liabilities classified as held for sale and discontinued operations	11	27,625,288	25,793,512
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<b><u>1,454,941,412</u></b>	<b><u>1,504,186,892</u></b>
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>			
Issued capital	18	11,441,460	11,441,460
Share premium	19	165,186,795	165,186,795
Other components of equity	19	62,787,282	56,262,636
Attributable to equity holders of the bank		239,415,537	232,890,891
Non Controlling Interest		8,897,190	8,099,594
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b><u>248,312,728</u></b>	<b><u>240,990,485</u></b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b><u>1,703,254,139</u></b>	<b><u>1,745,177,377</u></b>

**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
 For the period ended 31 March 2013

	Notes	3 MONTHS ENDED Mar-13 N'000	3 MONTHS ENDED Mar-12 N'000	3 MONTH ENDED March-13 N'000	3 MONTH ENDED March-12 N'000
Interest Income	21	33,935,766	42,587,939	33,935,766	42,587,939
Interest Expense	22	(16,945,716)	(14,941,307)	(16,945,716)	(14,941,307)
<b>Net Interest Income</b>		<b>16,990,050</b>	<b>27,646,632</b>	<b>16,990,050</b>	<b>27,646,632</b>
Fee and commission income	23	8,541,482	6,651,057	8,541,482	6,651,057
Fee and commission expense					
<b>Net fee and commission income</b>		<b>8,541,482</b>	<b>6,651,057</b>	<b>8,541,482</b>	<b>6,651,057</b>
Net gains/(losses) on financial instruments classified as held for trading	24	1,975,666	2,031,907	1,975,666	2,031,907
Net Income/(loss) from other financial instrument			-		
Underwriting profit		611,260	316,596	611,260	316,596
other operating income	25	7,644,482	1,471,432	7,644,482	1,471,432
<b>Operating income</b>		<b>35,762,939</b>	<b>38,117,623</b>	<b>35,762,939</b>	<b>38,117,623</b>
Net impairment loss on financial assets		417,143	(405,279)	417,143	(405,279)
<b>Net operating income after impairment loss on financial assets</b>		<b>36,180,082</b>	<b>37,712,344</b>	<b>36,180,082</b>	<b>37,712,344</b>
Personnel expenses	26	(7,620,419)	(11,062,597)	(7,620,419)	(11,062,597)
Depreciation and amortization	27	(2,669,015)	(4,082,224)	(2,669,015)	(4,082,224)
Other operating expenses	28	(14,446,975)	(7,036,933)	(14,446,975)	(7,036,933)
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>(24,736,410)</b>	<b>(22,181,754)</b>	<b>(24,736,410)</b>	<b>(22,181,754)</b>
Share of profit of equity accounted investee		-	-	-	-
<b>Profit before income tax</b>		<b>11,443,672</b>	<b>15,530,590</b>	<b>11,443,672</b>	<b>15,530,590</b>
Income tax expense		(1,528,958)	(3,416,730)	(1,528,958)	(3,416,730)
<b>Profit for the period from continuing operations</b>		<b>9,914,714</b>	<b>12,113,860</b>	<b>9,914,714</b>	<b>12,113,860</b>
Profit for the period from discontinued operations (net of tax)		(323,116)	(334,492.11)	(323,116)	(334,492)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>9,591,598</b>	<b>11,779,368</b>	<b>9,591,598</b>	<b>11,779,368</b>
<b>Profit attributable to :</b>					
Equity holders of the parent entity (total)		9,206,150	11,734,917	9,206,150	11,734,917
Non controlling interest(total)		385,448	44,451	385,448	44,451
		9,591,598	11,779,368	9,591,598	11,779,368
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>					
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(2,955,922)	(64,964)	(2,955,922)	(64,964)
Net change in fair value of available for sale financial assets		(263,292)	90,527	(263,292)	90,527
Fair value gains on properties ,Plant and Equipments		(111,033)	(9,336)	(111,033)	(9,336)
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax</b>		<b>(3,330,247)</b>	<b>16,227</b>	<b>(3,330,247)</b>	<b>16,227</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>6,261,351</b>	<b>11,795,595</b>	<b>6,261,351</b>	<b>11,795,595</b>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the period ended 31 March 2013

	<b>31-Mar-13</b> <b>N'000</b>	<b>31-Dec-12</b> <b>N'000</b>
<b>1. CASH AND BALANCE WITH CBN</b>		
Cash	10,124,541	110,075,694
Operating account with central bank	26,858,852	25,238,351
Mandatory reserve deposits with Central Bank		
Statutory deposit with NAICOM		
Due from other banks	224,972,675	160,870,921
	<b>261,956,068</b>	<b>296,184,966</b>
<b>2. NON-PLEGGED TRADING ASSETS</b>		
Govt. Treasury Bills	36,104,811	27,575,985
Investment Securities Short term	17,014,151	330,819
	<b>53,118,962</b>	<b>27,906,804</b>
<b>3. PLEDGED ASSETS</b>		
Pledged Treasury bills	6,249,666	6,560,147
Pledged Bonds	60,552,614	54,389,709
	<b>66,802,280</b>	<b>60,949,856</b>
<b>4. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS</b>		
Overdraft	161,086,066	156,355,402
Term loan	360,721,535	350,128,114
Others	139,652,834	140,116,549
	<b>661,460,435</b>	<b>646,600,065</b>
<b>Allowances:</b>		
Impairment	(38,362,918)	(37,961,724)
	<b>623,097,517</b>	<b>608,638,341</b>
<b>5. INVESTMENTS SECURITIES</b>		
Held-to-Maturity Securities	378,867,241	390,541,200
Available for Sales	29,982,569	56,740,611
	<b>408,849,810</b>	<b>447,281,811</b>
<b>6. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES</b>		
Investment Properties	17,400,583	14,360,567
	<b>17,400,583</b>	<b>14,360,567</b>



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the period ended 31 March 2013

	<b>31-Mar-13 N'000</b>	<b>31-Dec-12 N'000</b>
<b>7.PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT</b>		
Property and equipment -Cost	123,552,489	128,349,335
Accumulated Depreciation	(62,100,595)	(63,783,446)
	<b>61,451,894</b>	<b>64,565,889</b>
<b>8.INTANGIBLE ASSETS</b>		
Cost-Goodwill	1,050,721	681,007
Accumulated amortization		-
Computer software - Cost	8,586,813	9,682,952
Accumulated Depreciation	(6,706,213)	(6,959,015)
	<b>2,931,321</b>	<b>3,404,944</b>
<b>10.OTHER ASSETS</b>		
Receivable from AMCON	5,780,566	26,581,778
Other receivables	48,978,802	44,311,489
Mandatory reserve deposits with CBN	110,320,237	109,107,275
Statutory deposit with NAICOM	519,826	-
Others	22,055,256	22,728,346
Allowance on other assets	(27,688,366)	(25,686,260)
	<b>159,966,320</b>	<b>177,042,628</b>

**11. ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE**

FinBank Burundi, Intercontinental Bank (UK), Access Bank Cote d'Ivoire and Intercontinental Homes and Savings Limited are presented as disposal group held for sale following the commitment of the Group's management to a plan to sell the operations of the subsidiaries.



**For the period ended 31 March 2013**

	<b>31-Mar-13 N'000</b>	<b>31-Dec-12 N'000</b>
<b>14. DEPOSITS FROM BANKS</b>		
Foreign borrowing	3,162,609	7,757,472
Inter-bank takings	38,858,589	95,315,096
Due to multi lateral agencies	16,570	40,643
Current balances of banks	838,748	2,057,341
	<u>42,876,516</u>	<u>105,170,552</u>
<b>15. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS</b>		
Demand	437,395,019	418,212,129
Domiciliary	186,857,668	178,662,627
Savings	140,373,939	149,417,284
Term Deposits	446,361,529	455,189,956
	<u>1,210,988,156</u>	<u>1,201,481,996</u>
<b>16. OTHER LIABILITIES</b>		
Foreign currency denominated liabilities	29,723,544	24,611,573
Accrued expenses	1,560,338	5,499,135
Managers' cheques	3,642,762	3,682,992
Unearned income	-	1,258,227
Unclaimed dividend	-	687,665
Due to customers	193,654	-
Retirement benefit obligation	152,061	2,487,589
Others	28,223,545	22,678,668
	<u>63,495,904</u>	<u>60,905,849</u>
<b>17. INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS</b>		
On-lending	<u>48,681,560</u>	<u>40,092,312</u>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2013**

	<b>31-Mar-13 N'000</b>	<b>31-Dec-12 N'000</b>
<b>18.SHARE CAPITAL</b>		
<b>Share capital comprises:</b>		
<b>(a) Authorized:</b>		
Ordinary shares:		
24,000,000,000 ordinary shares of 50k each	12,000,000	12,000,000
Preference shares:		
2,000,000,000 preference shares of 50k each	1,000,000	1,000,000
	<b><u>13,000,000</u></b>	<b><u>13,000,000</u></b>
<b>(b) Issued and fully paid:</b>		
22,882,918,908 (December 2011 : 17,888,251,478) Ordinary shares of 50k each	<u>11,441,460</u>	<u>11,441,460</u>

	<b>31-Mar-13 N'000</b>	<b>31-Dec-12 N'000</b>
<b>19.OTHER COMPONENTS OF EQUITY</b>		
Retained earnings	27,297,364	17,764,295
Other Reserve	35,489,918	38,498,341
Share Premium	165,186,795	165,186,795
	<b><u>227,974,077</u></b>	<b><u>221,449,431</u></b>

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
 For the period ended 31 March 2013

	<b>3 MTHS ENDED</b>	<b>3 MTHS ENDED</b>
	<b>31-Mar-13</b>	<b>31-Mar-12</b>
	<b>N'000</b>	<b>N'000</b>
<b>21.INTEREST INCOME</b>		
Cash & Cash Equivalent	305,537	1,332,820
Loans & Advances to customers	21,334,838	23,531,880
Investment Securities	12,295,391	17,723,240
Others	-	-
	<b>33,935,766</b>	<b>42,587,939</b>
<b>22.INTEREST EXPENSE</b>		
Deposits from Banks	(4,142,072)	(3,513,957)
Deposits from Customers	(12,803,644)	(11,427,350)
	<b>(16,945,716)</b>	<b>(14,941,307)</b>
<b>23.FEE AND COMMISION INCOME</b>		
<b>Net Fees &amp; Commission</b>	<b>8,541,482</b>	<b>14,111,699</b>
Credit related fees	1,291,210	926,717
Remittance fees	2,517,014	737,879
Facility management fees	2,416,983	1,452,823
Other fees and commission	2,316,274	3,533,638
	<b>8,541,482</b>	<b>6,651,057</b>
<b>24.NET TRADING INCOME</b>		
Foreign Exchange Income	1,975,666	2,032,000
	<b>1,975,666</b>	<b>2,032,000</b>
<b>25.OTHER INCOME</b>		
Dividend income	2,252,749	595
Profit on sale of securities	738,708	127,966
Rental income	122,998	89,767
(Loss)/gain on disposal of property, plant	-	16,011
Underwriting Profit	611,260	317,000
Other income	4,530,027	1,236,661
	<b>8,255,741</b>	<b>1,788,000</b>
<b>26.DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION</b>		
Depreciation and amortisation	<b>(2,669,015)</b>	<b>(4,082,224)</b>
<b>27.PERSONNEL EXPENSES</b>		
Wages and salaries	(7,620,419)	(11,104,631)
	<b>(7,620,419)</b>	<b>(11,104,631)</b>
<b>28.OTHER EXPENSES</b>		
Operating Expenses	<b>(14,446,975)</b>	<b>(7,036,933)</b>